

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre to Engrossed House Bill No. 701 by Representative Pierre

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" and before "R.S. 47:820.5.9" insert " R.S. 32:57.3 and"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 3, after "to" and before "a" change "create" to "establish"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

7 "Section 1. R.S. 32:57.3 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

8 §57.3. Failure to respond to an HOV violation

9 A.(1) When the office of motor vehicles receives notice from the Department
10 of Transportation and Development to not renew or reissue the driver's license or
11 vehicle registration of a frequent violator as provided in R.S. 47:820.5.9(J)(2), the
12 office of motor vehicles shall issue a notice to the violator at the address listed on the
13 violator's driver's license, unless a more current address is on file, that shall identify
14 the vehicle or vehicles subject to HOV violations by vehicle identification number
15 and the assigned license plate number. The notice shall also advise the registered
16 owner that his registration privileges and driver's license will be blocked against
17 renewal or reissuance, including any request for a duplicate registration or driver's
18 license. The office of motor vehicles shall obtain a certificate of mailing at the time
19 the notice is mailed to the frequent violator.

20 (2) The notice shall also state that the person shall pay a reinstatement fee to
21 the office of motor vehicles in addition to providing proof of compliance from the
22 Department of Transportation and Development to remove the block against renewal
23 or reissuance, including any request for a duplicate registration or driver's license.

24 (3) The reinstatement fee due under this Section shall be one hundred dollars.

25 B. The Department of Transportation and Development shall provide the
26 complete record on all violations of the frequent violator including all notices,
27 evidence, or other records used in determining the violation or conducting any
28 hearing or appeal."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 4

30 On page 1, at the beginning of line 7, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 5

32 On page 1, line 9, after "Development" delete the remainder of the line

33 AMENDMENT NO. 6

34 On page 1, at the beginning of line 10, delete "his designee," and after "authorized" delete
35 the remainder of the line

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, delete "shall be necessary"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 8

4 On page 2, line 26, after "fee" and before "to" insert "of twenty-five dollars"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 9

6 On page 2, line 27 after "penalty" and before the period "." insert "subject to the provisions
7 of this Section"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

9 On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, after "G." delete the remainder of the line and delete
10 lines 4 through 8 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

11 "The ownership status of the motor vehicle is prima facie evidence of
12 liability. However, the registered owner may rebut the prima facie evidence by
13 providing proof that the vehicle was sold, or otherwise transferred prior to the HOV
14 violation, by providing a copy of a police report indicating the motor vehicle was
15 stolen prior to the HOV violation, or other evidence sufficient to rebut the prima
16 facie evidence."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 11

18 On page 6, line 6, after "charge" and before "to" insert "of five dollars"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 12

20 On page 6, line 18, after the period "." and before "Any" insert "A registered owner's appeal
21 of his classification as a frequent violator shall be conducted in the same manner as an
22 appeal of an HOV violation, but the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act shall
23 not apply in regards to notice of the hearing decision, any request for rehearing, and any
24 petition for judicial review."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 13

26 On page 6, line 23, after "from" and before "his" delete "renewing" and insert "any renewal
27 or reissuance of"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 14

29 On page 6, line 27, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 28 in its
30 entirety and insert "block the renewal or reissuance, including any duplicates, of the
31 violator's driver's license and vehicle registration pursuant to R.S. 32:57.3."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 15

33 On page 7, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

34 AMENDMENT NO. 16

35 On page 7, line 13, after "department" and before "in" insert "and the office of motor
36 vehicles"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 17

2 On page 7, line 14, after "of" and before "duties" change "its" to "their"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 18

4 On page 8, at the beginning of line 3, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."